# COUNCIL TAX FREEZE GRANT DETERMINATION 2013-14, (SUPPLEMENTAL) (No. 31/2180)

Brandon Lewis, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at the Department for Communities and Local Government ("the Minister"), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003, makes the following determination:

## **Citation**

1) This determination may be cited as the Council Tax Freeze Grant Determination 2013-14 (Supplemental) [No. 31/2180].

### Purpose of the grant

2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them.

# **Determination**

- 3) The Minister determines as the authorities to which grant is to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid, the authorities and the amounts set out in Annex A.
- 4) Payment of grant will be by a single instalment in January 2014.

### **Treasury consent**

5) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the Minister obtained the consent of the Treasury.

Signed by authority of Brandon Lewis, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State at the Department for Communities and Local Government

#### **Simon Ridley**

Director

Local Government Finance

A Senior Civil Servant within the Department for Communities and Local Government

June 2013

# **ANNEX A**

Authorities to which grant is to be paid	Amount of grant to be paid (£)
Brent	41,426
Greater London Authority	11,999